1. Land Use Hearing
Notice is hereby given that the Land Use Hearing Officer will hold three hearings at
approx. 2:00 p.m. on Friday, January 24, 2020, at City Hall, 3330 S. 1300 E., Millcreek,
Utah: 1) LUHO-19-018, request to enlarge a non-complying structure by adding a single
car attached garage at 2862 S. 800 E. by applicant Justin Clark; 2) LUHO-19-022,
request for a variance on yard setbacks to construct a single-family home on a lot in the
R-1-8 zone at 3475 S. Virginia Way by applicant Julio Cesar Raym; and 3) LUHO-19-027,
request to reconstruct and enlarge a non-conforming garage at 979 E. Lorraine Dr. by
applicant Katie Maxwell. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act,
individuals needing special accommodation during the hearings should notify the ADA
Coordinator at khansen@millcreek.us or 801-214-2751 two days prior to the hearing date.
Documents:
LUHO 19-018 STAFF REPORT.PDF
LUHO-19-027 STAFF REPORT.PDF

3330 South 1300 East
Millcreek, UT 84106
801-214-2700
millcreek.utah.gov
File # LUHO 2019-018

Land Use Hearing Officer Summary and Recommendation
Request Type: Enlargement of a Non-complying
Structure
Parcel ID: 16-29-106-028
Property Address: 2862 S. 800 E.
Applicant Name: Justin Clark
Planner: Blaine Gehring, AICP
Planning Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL

Meeting Date: January 24, 2020
Current Zone: R-1-6
Community Council: Millcreek

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Justin Clark is requesting an enlargement of a non-complying structure in the R-1-6 zone. The existing structure
is non-complying because of its north side yard setback of 15 feet where 20 feet are required. The applicant
would like to add an attached single car garage to his house. Mr. Clark has no covered parking on the property at
present. He would like to convert his detached workshop into a single car garage and attach a single car garage
to the house. Addition to the non-complying house is in keeping with the spirit of Chapter 19.88 of the Millcreek
Zoning Ordinance which requires authorization by the Land Use Hearing Officer and staff would not object to the
hearing officer approving the attached garage in this case.
19.04.380 - Noncomplying structure.
"Noncomplying structure" means a building or other structure or portion thereof lawfully constructed in
compliance with the zoning ordinance existing at the time of construction, that no longer conforms to the height,
area and/or yard regulations in the zone in which it is located due to changes to the zoning ordinance or to
subsequent public acquisition of land for public improvements.
19.88.070 - Additions, enlargements, moving and reconstruction of a structure.
A. A noncomplying structure or building occupied by a nonconforming use shall not be added to or enlarged in
any manner or moved to another location on the lot or reconstructed at another location on the lot except as
provided by subsection B of this section unless such additions and enlargements comply with the regulations and
intent of this title.
B. A building occupied by a nonconforming use or a noncomplying structure may be added to or enlarged or
moved to a new location on the lot or reconstructed at a new location on the lot upon a permit authorized by the
land use hearing officer, provided that the land use hearing officer shall find:
1. The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new location on the
lot is in harmony with one or more of the purposes of this title as stated in Section 19.02.020 of this title,
and is in keeping with the intent of this title;
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Request: Reconstruct a non-complying structure

File #: LUHO 2019-009

2. That the proposed change does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands located in the
vicinity of the nonconforming use or structure.
19.02.020 - Purpose of provisions.
This title is designed and enacted for the purpose of promoting the health, safety, morals, conveniences, order,
prosperity and welfare of the present and future inhabitants of City, including, among other things, the lessening
of congestion in the streets or roads, securing safety from fire and other dangers, providing adequate light and
air, classification of land uses and distribution of land development and utilization, protection of the tax base,
securing economy in governmental expenditures, fostering the City's agricultural and other industries, and the
protection of both urban and nonurban development.
19.88.150 - Application to have a structure declared a noncomplying structure.
Whenever a structure is in violation of the height or setback provisions of this title, the owner may file an
application with the director or director's designee to have the structure declared noncomplying. The director or
director's designee shall approve the application when the evidence clearly establishes the following: A. The
structure has existed at its current location, with the same size, height and setbacks for at least ten years; B. The
structure is found by the building official or designee to pose no threat to the health or safety of persons in or
around the structure, and; C. The City has not taken enforcement action for the violation for a period exceeding
five consecutive years during which the violation existed.
Planning Staff has declared the house and the existing shed as non-complying structures, since it meets all of the
requirements mandated by Section 19.88.150.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION
The subject property is located in a residential neighborhood adjacent to single-family homes in an R-1-6 Zone
and adjacent to R-1 Zoning in Salt Lake City on the east side of 800 East.
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Request: Reconstruct a non-complying structure

File #: LUHO 2019-009

Property Site

LAND USE CONSIDERATION
The home was built in 1927 before any zoning existed in Salt Lake County. The workshop to be converted into a
garage was built in 1994 and meets current code setback requirements. The current ordinance requires at least
one covered parking space for a single-family dwelling. Converting the workshop and adding an attached garage
will meet this code requirement.
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Request: Reconstruct a non-complying structure
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Aerial Map and Street View
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Request: Reconstruct a non-complying structure
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Proposed Site Plan

ISSUES OF CONCERN/PROPOSED MITIGATION
The new attached garage meets the current code requirement of a 20-foot setback from the side street and 15
feet on a rear yard. Staff has no concerns with this request.

PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Based on a review of the plans submitted, planning staff determined that the existing structure is a legal
noncomplying structure, and that the proposed addition qualifies for a hearing by the land use officer under the
provisions of §19.88.070 (B) of the Millcreek Code.
The new addition would meet current code side and rear yard setbacks for the R-1-6 Zone.
Staff recommends a finding that the project is in harmony with the purposes of the City’s zoning
ordinance by adding onto the existing house in compliance with the R-1-6 Zone. The applicant’s request is not
seeking exceptions to any Millcreek Ordinance and the change will therefore be compatible with the
neighborhood.
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Staff recommends a finding that this property does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands
located in the vicinity of the noncomplying structure. The proposed expansion will maintain the current use
and density but will upgrade the shed with new construction and is consistent with the historic pattern of
development in the neighborhood.
For the above reasons, staff recommends approval of the request to expand a non-complying structure as
provided in the exhibits in the staff report.
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Request: Land Use Hearing Officer Reconstruct and enlarge a Non-Conforming structure
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LUHO-19-027
3330 S 1300 E
Millcreek UT
84106
801-214-2750

File # LUHO-19-027

Land Use Hearing Officer Summary and Recommendation
Request Type: Rebuild & Enlarge a Non-Complying Structure
Parcel ID:162938000220000
Current Zone: R-1-8 (Residential Single Family on 8,000 Sq Ft)
Property Address:979 E Lorraine Dr
Planner: Erin O’Kelley
Planning Staff Recommendation: Approval.
Applicant Name: Katie Maxwell

Community Council: Millcreek

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Katie is requesting to move her non-conforming garage and expand the
footprint of the garage. The current garage is non-conforming with its
side yard setback. Detached garages in the R-1-8 zone are required to
be 30 inches from the property line. This garage is 0 inches from the side
property line. The existing structure is approximately 200 sq ft and the
proposed addition to the structure would create a total of 570 sq ft. The
proposed location of the new would be greater than 6 feet from the
house. All accessory structures per 19.14.070 are required to be greater
than 6 feet from the main building.
Note: The applicant originally proposed to build a garage that was
described as approximately 700 square feet and tall enough to
accommodate an RV. This proposal has been reduced to only
accommodate two cars and reduced to 570 square feet. The height of
the structure will still meet all applicable zoning ordinances. The
applicant is hoping that this reduction will make the structure more
compatible for the neighborhood and less of burden to neighboring
properties.
The applicant is only requesting to maintain the 0 foot side yard setback
they currently have for the existing detached garage with the new
garage they would like to build. Besides this request the proposed
garage will meet all other applicable zoning codes.
Larger picture of site plan is attached.
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File #:

LUHO-19-027

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

Applicant’s existing garage outlined in Red.

LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS
Requirement

Height

Land Use Hearing Officer Summary

Existing (garage)
1 story with pitched
roof

Zone requirement (R1 Accessory
Structures)
14 Feet (may have
additional height with
additional setback
length see 19.14.070

Proposed
14 feet with
additional pitch
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LUHO-19-027
Front Yard Setback

n/a garage in rear yard

Side Yard Setback

0 feet

Rear Yard Setback

36 Feet

Lot Area
Lot Coverage

13,939 Sq Ft
.07%

Required to be in rear
yard
30 inches (unless
additional height
added)
30 inches (unless
additional height
added)
Min 8,000 Sq Feet
25% Max of rear yard

unchanged
0 feet (nonconforming)
30 inches
unchanged
20%

Compatibility with existing buildings in terms of size, scale and height.

Yes

Compliance with Landscaping Requirements.

N/A

Compliance with the General Plan.

Yes

ISSUES OF CONCERN/PROPOSED MITIGATION
Staff has not identified any issues with the applicant’s proposal.

PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS
19.04.380 - Noncomplying structure.
"Noncomplying structure" means a building or other structure or portion thereof lawfully constructed in
compliance with the zoning ordinance existing at the time of construction, that no longer conforms to the height,
area and/or yard regulations in the zone in which it is located due to changes to the zoning ordinance or to
subsequent public acquisition of land for public improvements.
19.88.070 - Additions, enlargements, moving and reconstruction of a structure.
A. A noncomplying structure or building occupied by a nonconforming use shall not be added to or enlarged in
any manner or moved to another location on the lot or reconstructed at another location on the lot except as
provided by subsection B of this section unless such additions and enlargements comply with the regulations and
intent of this title.
B. A building occupied by a nonconforming use or a noncomplying structure may be added to or enlarged or
moved to a new location on the lot or reconstructed at a new location on the lot upon a permit authorized by the
land use hearing officer, provided that the land use hearing officer shall find:

1. The addition to, enlargement of,moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new
location on the lot is in harmony with one or more of the purposes of this title as stated in Section
19.02.020 of this title and is in keeping with the intent of this title;
2. That the proposed change does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands
located in the vicinity of the nonconforming use or structure.
19.02.020 - Purpose of provisions.
Land Use Hearing Officer Summary
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Request: Land Use Hearing Officer Reconstruct and enlarge a Non-Conforming structure

File #:

LUHO-19-027
This title is designed and enacted for the purpose of promoting the health, safety, morals,
conveniences, order, prosperity and welfare of the present and future inhabitants of City, including,
among other things, the lessening of congestion in the streets or roads, securing safety from fire and
other dangers, providing adequate light and air, classification of land uses and distribution of land
development and utilization, protection of the tax base, securing economy in governmental expenditures,
fostering the City's agricultural and other industries, and the protection of both urban and nonurban
development.
19.88.150 - Application to have a structure declared a noncomplying structure.
Whenever a structure is in violation of the height or setback provisions of this title, the owner may file an
application with the director or director's designee to have the structure declared noncomplying. The director or
director's designee shall approve the application when the evidence clearly establishes the following: A. The
structure has existed at its current location, with the same size, height and setbacks for at least ten years; B. The
structure is found by the building official or designee to pose no threat to the health or safety of persons in or
around the structure, and; C. The City has not taken enforcement action for the violation for a period exceeding
five consecutive years during which the violation existed.
Planning Staff has declared the existing home as a non-complying structure, since it meets all the requirements
mandated by Section 19.88.150.

PLANNING STAFF RECOMENDATION
Staff recommends a finding that the project is in harmony with the purposes of the City’s zoning
ordinance, namely to promote quality single-family neighborhoods that provide residents a comfortable, healthy,
safe, and pleasant environment without harming surrounding urban or non-urban development.
Staff recommends a finding that this property does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands
located in the vicinity of the noncomplying structure. The proposed addition maintains the form and style of
the existing structure and is consistent with the historic pattern of development and housing type in the
neighborhood.
For the above reasons, staff recommends approval of the request to enlarge and relocate a non-complying
structure with a 0 foot side yard setback and 30 inch rear yard setback for the new garage.

Appendix:
1: Applicant’s request
2. Applicant’s Exhibits
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January 3, 2020
To the City of Millcreek,
My name is Katie Maxwell. I am the owner of the .14 acre property located at 979 E. Lorraine Ave.
Millcreek, UT 84106. I have been a resident of this community for 3 1/2 years. My home was built in
1940 (per Salt Lake County records). On the west property line, about 6 feet away from the north-west
corner of my home, there is a detached 1-car garage (I do not have record of when this detached 1-car
garage was built) that measures approximately 207 sq. feet; standing at 11.5’ (w) x 18’ (l) x 7’ (h); the
roof pitch at it’s peak height sits at 10’ 5”; the height of the garage door is 6’; the width of the garage
door is 8’. As the measurements above suggest, this garage is small in stature and does not function as
more than a storage unit since neither of my vehicles can be parked inside.
I am planning on removing the existing detached 1-car garage, which is currently located on the west
property line of the lot. After removal of the existing detached 1-car garage, then I will begin
constructing a completely new detached 2-car garage that will be located in the far north-west corner
of the lot. The City of Millcreek code (R-1-8) requires a side yard set back of 30-inches for detached
accessory structures up to 14 ft. high. The purpose of this letter is to kindly request that the City of
Millcreek waive the 30-inch set back for the west property line only. All other code and zoning
requirements will be adhered to during the construction of the new detached 2-car garage.
In addition to the side yard set back code, Millcreek Code of Ordinances Section 19.88.070 includes 4
standards that must be met in order for a waiver to be granted. I will review each of these 4 standards
and provide an explanation as to how I am complying with said standards:
(a) The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new
location on the lot is in harmony with one or more of the purposes of this title as stated in
MKZ 19.02.020, and is in keeping with the intent of this title;
By constructing a new garage at the far north-west corner of my lot, it will increase the distance
between the house and the garage. This will promote health, safety and welfare for me, the property
owner. I am not able to currently use the existing detached garage in ways that garages are intended
to be used for. By constructing a new detached 2-car garage, I will have the opportunity to store both
of my vehicles safely inside an enclosed structure, have a place to do home projects, potentially
increase the value of the entire property due to the updated garage structure, and heaven forbid there
be a fire, relocating the garage farther away from the home will increase fire separation, thus creating
an overall safer living space.
The new structure will sit approximately 20 feet away from the house, which is much further from the
home than the existing detached 1-car garage that sits only approximately 6.5 feet away. Please see
the attached Site Plan for a conceptual drawing regarding the structure’s location on the lot.
(b) The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new
location of the lot is compatible with existing development within a reasonable distance in
terms of height, mass, and applicable building envelope requirements, and lot coverage; and
As I have been a resident in this neighborhood, I have noticed that many of my neighbors have
existing detached 1- or 2- car garages located on their own property line. Some examples of existing

developments (garages) located on the property lines can be found at the following properties on
Lorraine Ave.:
(1) 1001 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(2) 987 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(3) 964 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(4) 960 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(5) 949 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(6) 948 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(7) 944 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(8) 943 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(9) 939 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(10)936 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(11)934 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(12)931 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(13)930 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(14)929 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106
(15)921 Lorraine Ave. Millcreek, UT 84106.

Like my neighbors on Lorraine Ave, I also would like to have the opportunity to have my 2-car garage
on the property line. While the examples above are only taken from Lorraine Ave, the list could
continue were I to take into account the other adjacent streets within a 300-yard radius from my
home.

Additionally, I have attached a Site Plan, which includes information regarding the new structure’s
location, height, mass, lot coverage and building envelope requirements. Please review for those
details.
(c) The addition to, enlargement of, moving of, or reconstruction of the structure at a new
location of the lot will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of persons
residing within a reasonable distance of the subject property.
The newly constructed garage would be located in the far north-west corner of the property.
The location of the garage would be closest to my west neighbor at 949 Lorraine Ave. As I have
considered location & placement of the garage, I did take into consideration my neighbor’s view of the
mountains. By constructing the garage in the far back corner of the lot, the structure will be out of the
line of sight of the mountain view. In fact, the removal of the existing structure will actually end up
increasing my neighbor’s current view, thus potentially making his backyard experience even better.
My east neighbor at 987 Lorraine Ave has a 2-car garage that is located on their property line; the
property line on the east side of my backyard. Based on my Site Plan, I imagine the 2-car garage at
987 Lorraine Ave to be similar in height, shape and mass to the garage I plan to build. As a person
within reasonable distance of the detached 2-car garage at 987 Lorraine Ave, I do not find this
structure to be intrusive or detrimental to my health, safety and general welfare. The location of my
neighbor’s garage does not disrupt my view of the mountains, nor does it impact my ability to enjoy
my own backyard. As I construct this new detached 2-car garage, my west neighbor at 949 Lorraine
Ave, I imagine, should have a similar experience as my garage will be tucked away in the back corner
of my lot.
(d) That the proposed change does not impose any unreasonable burden upon the lands
located in the vicinity of the nonconforming use or structure.
The constructed garage will maintain the form and style of the existing garage structure, expect
that it will be more appropriately proportioned and sized to fit my needs. The new garage will also be
in a location on the lot, consistent with the pattern in which garages are located on properties
throughout the neighborhood, especially as it pertains to my neighbors who are to my west (949
Lorraine Ave) and east (987 Lorraine Ave). Both of these properties have garages located on their
west property lines. Most importantly, the size and height and mass of the new detached 2-car garage
will be within the City of Millcreek’s regulations.
In summary, I am writing this letter to request a waiver of the 30-inch set back ordinance for the west
property line only, for the purpose of placement when constructing a new detached 2-car garage on
my property. All other City of Millcreek ordinances and codes written for the construction of a
detached structure will be adhered to.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter. Please reach out if you have any questions.
Kindly,
Katie Maxwell
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